Agreement shall be up to the following amounts, subject to the provisions set forth 

below: 

Cost Fund 

Payment 

Year 1 
$6,000,000.00 

Payment 

Year 2 
$6,000,000.00 

3. The Cost Fund shall be split into the MDL Direct Cost Fund and the Subdivision 

Cost and Expense Fund.  

a. The MDL Direct Cost Fund shall be Seven Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000), payable 50% in Year One, and 50% in 

Year Two.  The MDL Direct Cost Fund shall make payment without any 

delay to reimburse the MDL PEC for an agreed-to portion of the expenses 

incurred, provided the costs have been approved by the Cost and Expense

[...]

will be paid directly to the MDL Opiate Capital Account.  The Cost and 

Expense Fund Administrator may include costs incurred by the MDL PEC 

in furtherance of litigation, mediation, implementation, and management 

of the Settlements.   

b. The Subdivision Cost and Expense Fund shall be Twenty-Two Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($22,500,000), payable 50% in Year One 

and 50% in Year Two.   

c. It is the intention of the Parties that the Cost Fund shall be administered 

by the Cost Fund and Expense Fund Administrator (MDL Docket No. 

3828), who will be governed by the provisions of this Agreement and shall